GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2984
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3"° AUGUST, 2022
RICE PROCURED FROM TELANGANA

2984. SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STHT<hT HTH, @Ter 3R HTdwi Fawor 7+ be pleased to state:

(a) the total foodgrains purchased in India from June 2014 to June
2022, crop-wise and State/UT-wise;

(b) the total rice procured in Telangana in Kharif and Rabi crop from
2014-15 to 2022-23;

(c) whether the procurement of rice in the Rabi season crop of 2022
has been stopped from Telangana and if so, the reasons therefor;

(d) the details of foodgrains held by Food Corporation of iIndia
presently; and

(e) whether the global price of foodgrains has increased due to the
Russia-Ukraine war and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): State-wise quantity of Wheat & paddy (in terms of rice) procured by
Government agencies for Central Pool since 2014-15 is at Annexure-1 &
Annexure-Il respectively.

The details of procurement of Coarse grain from 2014 to June 2022
crop-wise and State/UT-wise is at Annexure-IlI
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State-wise procurement of pulses under Price Stabilization Fund
(PSF) and Price Support Scheme (PSS) is at Annexure-IV & Annexure-V
respectively.

(b): The total paddy (in terms of rice) procured in Telangana in Kharif
and Rabi crop from 2014-15 to 2022-23 is as under:

(Fig. in LMT)

KMS Kharif Crop Rabi Crop Total
2014-15 18.21 16.83 35.04
2015-16 10.14 5.65 15.79
2016-17 11.04 24.92 35.96
201718 12.23 23.95 36.18
2018-19 27.08 24.82 51.90
2019-20 31.55 42.99 74.54
2020-21 33.38 61.87 95.25
2021-22 50.06 28.96 79.02
2022-23 Procurement starts from October

(c): The procurement of rice has not been stopped during KMS 2021-22
(Rabi crop) in Telangana. However, rice receipt operations in Telangana
were suspended for a brief period from 07.06.2022 to 19.07.2022 due to
non distribution of rice under PMGKAY Phase-VI and non-action against
default millers.

However, after commitment given by the State Government for
distribution of rice to beneficiaries of PMGKAY (Phase-VI) and action
against defaulter millers, rice procurement operations in Central pool in
Telangana have been restored from 20.07.2022.

(d): The total stock of foodgrains held in Central Pool as on 1st July
2022 is as given below:

(Figures in Lakh MT)

Rice (including Coarse
As on Wheat un-milled Paddy in . Total
. Grains
terms of Rice )
01.07.2022 285.10 472.18 3.96 761.24

(e): Yes, as Russia and Ukraine are the major exporter of wheat,
therefore due to Geo-political situation there, the global price of wheat
has increased.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2984 FOR ANSWER ON
03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

WHEAT PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

(Fig in LMT)
SL No STATES/ RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS RMS
UTs 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Punjab 116.44 103.44 106.49 117.06 126.92 129.12 127.14 132.22 96.47

2 | Haryana 65.08 67.78 67.52 74.32 87.84 93.20 74.00 84.93 41.86
3 |up 6.28 22.67 7.97 36.99 52.94 37.00 35.77 56.41 3.36
4 | m.p. 71.89 73.09 39.92 67.25 73.13 67.25 129.42 128.16 46.03
5 | Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.03 0.05 4.56 0.03
6 | Rajasthan 21.55 13.00 7.62 12.45 15.32 14.11 22.25 23.40 0.10
7 | Uttrakhand 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 1.10 0.42 0.38 1.44 0.02
8 | Chandigarh 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.03
9 [ Delni 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
10| Gujarat 0.00 0.73 0.00 0.07 0.37 0.05 0.77 1.71 0.00
11 | Maharashtra | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
12 | HP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.03
13 |J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00
14 | West Bengal | 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TEEAL 281.31 280.88 229.61 | 308.24 357.95 341.32 389.92 433.44 187.93
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART

03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA
PADDY (IN TERMS OF RICE) PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

ANNEXURE-II

(a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2984 FOR ANSWER ON

[Figures in LMT]

B STATES/UTs | KMS 2014-15 | KMS 2015-16 | KMS 2016-17 | KMS 2017-18 MG i KMS 2020-21 | KMS 2021-22#
No. 2018-19 2019-20
1 A.P. 35.96 43.36 37.24 40.00 48.06 55.33 56.66 45.26
2 Telangana 35.04 15.79 35.96 36.18 51.90 74.54 95.25 79.02
3 Assam 0.15 0.42 0.46 0.35 1.03 2.11 1.42 2.94
4 Bihar 16.14 12.25 12.34 7.93 9.49 13.41 23.84 30.09
5 Chandigarh 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.18
6 Chattisgarh 34.23 34.42 40.22 32.55 39.71 50.53 47.62 61.65
7 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Gujarat 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.14 0.74 0.82
9 Haryana 20.15 28.61 35.83 39.92 39.41 43.07 37.89 37.06
10 | H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19
11 | Jharkhand 0.06 2.06 1.39 1.43 1.53 2.55 4.28 5.12
12 | J&K 0.00 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.26 0.27
13 | Karnataka 0.88 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.41 1.38 1.46
14 | Kerala 3.74 3.82 3.08 3.29 4.65 4.83 5.20 5.09
15 | M.P. 8.07 8.49 13.14 10.96 13.95 17.40 24.97 30.70
16 | Maharashtra 1.99 2.30 3.09 1.79 5.80 11.67 12,72 11.77
17 | Odisha 33.57 33.69 36.30 32.87 44.47 47.98 52.58 48.31
18 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Punjab 77.86 93.50 110.52 118.39 113.34 108.76 135.89 125.48
20 | Rajasthan - - - - - - 0.00 0.05
21 NEF (Tripura) - - - - 0.07 0.14 0.17 0.35
22 | Tamilnadu 10.51 11.92 1.44 9.94 12.94 22.04 30.53 28.15
23 | U.P. 16.98 29.10 23.54 28.75 32.33 37.90 44.78 43.91
24 | Uttrakhand 4.65 5.98 7.06 0.38 4.62 6.82 7.18 7.74
25 | West Bengal 20.32 15.68 19.23 16.73 19.79 18.38 18.90 24.01
Total 320.40 342.18 381.06 381.74 443.99 518.26 602.45 589.62

# Data upto 26.07.2022.
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ANNEXURE-II
ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2984 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS Position as on 20.07.2022
Figin MTs
KMS COMMODITY AP, TELANGANA| GUJARAT | HARYANA |KARNATAKA M.P. MAH. U.P Odisha TOTAL
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 6839 1643 5867 0 = 14349
BAJRA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
2014 -15 MAIZE 4945 6438 0 0 0 301842 1619 0 s 314844
RAGI 0 0 0 0 135916 0 0 0 - 135916
Total 4945 6438 0 0 142755 303485 7486 0 - 465109
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 7128 4949 16569 0 = 28646
BAJRA 0 0 0 5094 0 0 0 0 . 5094
2015 -16 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 22346 11 0 - 22357
RAGI 0 0 0 0 203769 0 0 0 - 203769
Total 0 0 0 5094 210897 27295 16580 0 - 259866
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 3733 0 - 3733
BAJRA 0 0 0 6341 0 0 0 0 - 6341
2016-17 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 50000 12180 0 - 62180
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
Tofal U 0 ) X7 | U 30000 15913 0 5 72153
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 2668 0 - 2668
BAJRA 0 0 0 20000 0 0 0 0 - 20000
2017-18 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 47794 0 . 47794
RAGI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
Total 0 0 0 20000 0 0 50462 0 B 70462
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 1130 0 10963 0 - 12093
BAJRA 0 0 891 100000 0 0 0 0 F 100891
2018-19 MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 6987 5116 4 12103
RAGI 0 0 0 0 94390 0 0 0 . 94390
Total 0 0 39T TO0000 95520 (1 T7950 3115 = VALL ob
JOWAR (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 838 5469 1468 0 « 7775
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 8418 0 7145 0 : 15563
BAJRA 0 0 0 100000 0 76 0 0 S 100076
01920 (MAYZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 25 ’ 44
MAIZE (Rabi) ] 4] 0 0 0 0 13094 0 = 113094
RAGIT 0 0 [4] 4] 193243 8] 0 0 - 193243
Total 0 0 0 100000 202499 5545 123726 75 2 431795
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 0 0 80722 20582 17784 0 « 128088
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 18384 0 - 18384
BAJRA 0 0 11515 150000 0 195351 5005 0 i 361871
2020-21 MAIZE(Kharif) 0 0 4133 0 0 0 88283 106413 < 198829
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6486 0 = 6486
RAGI 0 0 0 0 474008 0 0 0 20252 494350
Total 0 0 15648 150000 554820 224933 135942 106413 20252| 1208008
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 0 0 103920 32501 20262 0 % 156683
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
BAJRA 0 0 7284 0 0 5662 567 0 - 13513
2021-22 MAIZE(Kharif) 0 0 380 0 0 0 19615 2763 |- 22767
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
RAGI 0 0 0 0 404784 0 253 0 32302 437339
Total 0 0 7673 0 508703 38163 40697 2763 32302 630301




Annexure-I1V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2984 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

State-wise procurement of pulses under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF)

Year Pulses State Quantity in MT
Maharashtra 22247.636
Andhara Pradesh 314.21
Telangana 10900.487
TurKharif 2015 Madhaya Pradesh 9963.13
Karnataka 1569.708
2015-16 Gujrat 509.51
Total 45504.681
Uttar Pradesh 1115.636
Rajasthan 486.061
UradKharif 2015 Madhaya Pradesh 3235.45
Maharashtra 54.423
Total 4891.57
Stotal 50396.251
Year Pulses State Quantity in MT
Mabharashtra 4911.033
Madhaya Pradesh 17562.458
Rajasthan 36513.184
Gram R-16 Uttar Pradesh 353.944
Andhara Pradesh 1047.15
Karnataka 284.85
Total 60672.619
Uttar Pradesh 382.292
Madhaya Pradesh 7911.339
Masur R-16 Rajasthan 254.48
2016-17 Bihar 16.15
Total 8564.261
Rajasthan 190068.646
Madhaya Pradesh 8715.385
Maharashtra 297.56
Andhara Pradesh 3665.6
Moong K-16 Telangana 3409.833
Karnataka 2533.45
Gujrata 77.44
Haryana 1069.35
Total 209837.264




Maharashtra 15591.621
Karnataka 2113.1
Rajasthan 18963.759
Madhaya Pradesh 27057.588
Urad K-16 Andhara Pradesh 7023
Telangana 72.58
Tamil Nadu 118.385
Gujrat 1422 .45
Uttar Pradesh 22322.638
Total 88364.421
Te[a]’]gana 205873.803
Andhara Pradesh 584.15
Maharashtra 314007.446
215630.42
TurKharif 2016 Karnataka :
Gujrat 97376
Madhaya Pradesh 74039.492
up 370.8
Total 907882.111
Year Pulses STATE QUANTITY PROCURED
(IN MT)
Telangana 10,448.57
Maharastra 90,207.50
Gujarat 29,711.33
Tur MSP 3 .
ur Madhya Pradesh 30,142.89
Karnataka 97.565.75
Total 2,58,076.04
2017-18 Rajasthan 44097.621
Gram MP 14721.863
at Market up 1144.801
Haryana 308.00
Total 60272.285
Masur MP 19719.441
at Market upP 7352.55
Total 27071.99

.......




2018-19 NIL
Telangana 88339.01
2019-20 T(“;Igpig Karnataka 29419.15
Total( 2019-20) 117758.16
Karnataka 47777.6
Tur K 19 Andhra Pradesh 11085.05
MSP . =
202021 (MSP) Gujarat 6132.64
Total Tur K 19 64995.29
Masoor R 20 Madhya Pradesh 92.97
(MARKET PRICE) Total Masoor R 20 92.97
STOTAL(2020-21) 65088.26
Madhya Pradesh 18,524.68
i R2I Uttar Pradesh 7,404.37
asoor :
(MARKET PRICE) LS Ml
West Bengal 121.39
Total Masoor R 21 26,097.92
Moong Summer 21 Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000.00
(MSP)
Total Moong S 21 1,00,000.00
2021-22 RAJASTHAN 77.17
MADHYA PRADESH 65.465
MAHARASHTRA 8.98
Urad KMS 21-22 UTTAR PRADESH 14642.4
at MSP GUJARAT 20.05
ASSAM 292.5
Total Urad KMS 21 15,106.57
STOTAL(2021-22) 141.364:40
MADHYA PRADESH 10935.26
Tur KMS 21-22 MAHARASHTRA 1156.83
2022-23
at MSP GUJARAT 1913.55
Total 14,017.99
Source: NAFED
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ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2984 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA. Annexure-V
Grain wise & State wise pr details of pulses p at MSP under PSS since 2014-2015 (as on 26.07.2022)
Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-1% 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Quantity MSP Value Quantity MSP Value | Quantity Procured| MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs. IN ‘Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs, Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs. IN
Procured | (Rs. INLAKH) [ Procured | (Rs, IN LAKH) (INMTs) LAKH) {IN MTs) LAKH) (IN MTS) LAKH) {IN MTs) LAKH) (1N MT3) IN LAKH) {IN MTs) LAKH)
Commodity/States (1N mTs) {IN MTs)
Pulses - - - 333,644.03 170,544.79 4,552,908.86 2,162,833.71 1,944,653.25 1,053,871.95 2,854,402.59 1,474,144.96 816,407.05 452,541.03 2,679,601.08 1,423,028.80
GRAM - - - = - 2,769,430.16 1,218,545.27 776,406.21 358,699.67 2,158,434.06 1,052,236.60 636,905.98 324,822.05 2,555,906.02 1,336,738.85
ANDHRA PRADESH = - - - 91,982.65 40,472.37 3,470.85 1,603.53 127,915.10 62,358.61 10.083.80 5,142.74 71,763.90 37.532.52
GUJARAT - - = 91,000.00 40,040.00 17,514.75 8,276.61 124,031.55 60,465.38 151,427.70 77,228.13 536,225.00 280,445.68
HARYANA - = = = 207.60 95.91 10,636.46 5,185.27 - - 1,238.80 647.89
KARNATAKA - 135,422.10 59,585.72 3340 15.43 101,843.45 49,648.68 22,030.77 11,235.69 73,816.85 38,606.21
MADHYA PRADESH = 1,611,972.09 709,267.72 576,745.58 266,456.46 706,313.62 344,327.89 194,447.80 99,168.38 B801,984.49 413,437.89
MAHARASHTRA = = = ¥ 194,726.89 85,679.83 22,392.32 10,345.25 385,878.82 188,115.92 224,721.70 114,608.07 ©686,616.65 359,100.51
RAJASTHAN = - - 2 - - 579,972,338 255,187.85 120,398.31 55,624.02 615,716.88 300,161.98 17,450.37 8,899.69 298,685.74 156,212.64
TELANGANA - - - - 50,000.00 22,000.00 34,500.00 15,939.00 47,600.00 23,205.00 16.743.84 8,539.36 58,485.04 30,587.68
UTTAR PRADESH - - - & - 14,354.05 6,315.78 743.40 343.45 38,458.18 18,767.86 - - 27,089.55 14,167.83
MASOOR = - = = - - 246,943.85 104,951.14 56,237.87 25,166.45 1,433.68 688.17 13.35 9.36 e >
MADHYA PRADESH - = = - 233,245.61 99,129.38 56,075.02 25,093.57 1,433.68 688.17 18.35 9.36 =
UTTAR PRADESH - - - 13,698.24 5,821.75 162.85 7288 = s = =
MOONG - = 3 - 121,902.70 63,694.16 299,182.35 166,794.16 328,714.16 229,278.13 147,130.39 103,726.92 167,391.20 120,454.71 85,764.77 62,393.87
ANDHRA PRADESH - - - . - 3,962.70 2,209.21 12,671.25 8,838.20 1,193.30 841.28 - = 2,210.87 1,608.41
GUJARAT - 5 - = = 4,050.50 2,825.22 - - - 149 1.08
HARYANA D 2 ] 3 2 2 = 224.30 156.87 1,065.90 751.46 1,099.65 791.31 1,227.26 892.83
KARNATAKA = 2 2,518.90 1,316.13 21,758.40 12,130.31 28,950.00 20,192.63 5,874.21 4,141.32 = = 13,863.15 10,085.44
MADHYA PRADESH b = 111,000.00 57,997.50 = = 3,037.46 2,118.63 = = 147,250.00 105,961.10 - -
MAHARASHTRA o = 6,977.81 3,645.90 5,262.35 2,933.76 18,230.48 12,715.76 4,272.23 301182 559.74 402.79 1,636.21 1,180.34
COISHA = - = = 1,405.99 734.63 2,675.11 1,491.37 6,148.19 4,238.36 7,011.38 4,843.02 862,35 620.55 2,989.93 2,175.17
PUNIAB =, - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,355.90 1,713.92
RAJASTHAN =. - & 262,203.84 146,178.64 236,277.28 164,803.40 121,669.07 85,776.69 12,024.46 8,652.80 57,220.41 41,627.85
TAMILNADU - = = - = L3 5,748.79 4,009.78 169.40 119.43 5,595.00 4,026.16 4,259.55 3,098.82
TELANGANA - 3,319.95 1,850.87 13,375.31 9,329.28 5,874.90 4,141.80 - - * =
TOOR = = - - 195,993.63 98,976.81 873,758.62 476,194.45 291,000.87 165,142.99 547,272.15 317,417.85 11,004.46 6,602.68 36,184.14 22,796.01
ANDHRA PRADESH - - - 55,600.00 30,302.00 4,680.27 2,656.05 50,223.18 29,129.44 184.55 11073 = o
GUJARAT = - 49,797.10 25,147.54 69,986.72 38,142.76 32,541.70 18,467.41 13,140.25 7,621.35 572.15 34329 19,983.08 12,589.34
KARNATAKA = - = 30,920.55 15,614.88 336,154.15 183,204.01 125,938.10 71.463.87 227,500.00 131,950.00 8,969.05 5,381.43 11,986.05 7,551.21
MADHYA PRADESH N = - - - - - - . 3,154.96 1,790.44. = - = = i =
MAHARASHTRA * - = > 115,276.03 58,214.40 336,717.75 18351117 53,985.94 30,637.02 204,183.13 118,426.22 1,246.76 748.06 2,360.82 1,487.32
ODISHA - - = - - = L 2 - = 98.34 57.04 = i = =
TAMILNADU - - = i & = 395.50 226.94 502.25 291.31 31.95 19.17 32.85 20.70
TELANGANA - - = = 75,300.00 41,038.50 70,300.00 33,895.25 51,625.00 29,942.50 s 1,821.34 1,147.44
URAD - - - 15,747.65 7,873.83 363,593.88 196,340.70 492,294.14 275,684.72 132.31 75.42 1,087.06 652,24 1,746.15 1,100.07
ANDHRA PRADESH = = = . - . 92,763.00 50,092.02 13,290.05 7,442.43 - - - L s
GUIARAT - - - 19,878.40 10,734.34 9,409.75 5,269.46 88.85 50.64 - - 99.85 62.91
KARNATAKA - = ¥ . - 13,090.50 7,068.87 10.10 5.66 = - - » 2 ¥
MADHYA PRADESH - 15,747.65 7,873.83 . - 345,000.00 193,200.00 - 949.90 569.94 = -
MAHARASHTRA = = = 58,663.95 31,678.53 11,374.09 6,369.49 10.11 5.76 137.16 82.30 1,481.37 933.26
ODISHA - - = 4,216.77 2,277.06 1,103.00 617.63 - = 0.20 013
RAJASTHAN = - » - - 130,505.00 70,688.70 77.444.94 43.362.17 26.50 15.11 - b 40.08 25.25
TAMILNADU - = = = = = 1.547.86 835.84 3,375.07 1,852.28 6.85 3.50 - d =
TELANGANA o - = - 13,170.41 711202 1,540.19 862.51 - - - 4 124.65 78.53
UTTAR PRADESH - - = - - 22,567.99 12,186.71 29,742.95 16,656.05 e s =
WEST BENGAL = - - = 6,790.00 3,666.60 -. = - - . L) =
Grand Total - - - 333,644.03 170,544.79 4,552,908.86 2,162,833.71 1,944,653.25 1,053,971.95 2,854,302.59 1,474,144.96 816,407.05 452,541.03 LS?S.SGIM 1,423,028.80




